

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 31

---

CASE NO. 31-CA-167294

---

**NORTHROP GRUMMAN SYSTEMS CORPORATION,**

Respondent,

and

**PORFIRIA VASQUEZ, an Individual,**

Charging Party.

---

**NORTHROP GRUMMAN SYSTEMS CORPORATION'S  
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE AND SUPPORTING BRIEF**

---

Dated: January 6, 2017

Thomas M. Stanek  
Christopher J. Meister  
Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak & Stewart, P.C.  
2415 E. Camelback Road, Suite 800  
Phoenix, AZ 85016  
Telephone: (602) 778-3700  
Facsimile: (602) 778-3750  
E-mail: thomas.stanek@odnss.com  
E-mail: christopher.meister@odnss.com

James J. Murphy  
Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak & Stewart, P.C.  
1909 K St NW #1000  
Washington DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 887-0855  
Facsimile: (202) 887-0866  
E-Mail: james.murphy@odnss.com

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** .....i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**EXCEPTIONS**.....1

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....3

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**.....4

    I. THE PARTIES AND BACKGROUND.....4

    II. NORTHROP’S DRP.....5

**QUESTION PRESENTED** .....6

**ARGUMENT**.....6

    I. THE BOARD SHOULD STAY THIS MATTER PENDING SUPREME COURT GUIDANCE ON THE CLASS AND COLLECTIVE ACTION WAIVER ISSUE UNDERLYING THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S COMPLAINT.....6

    II. NORTHROP’S DRP IS UNIQUE AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE NLRA .....9

    III. THE BOARD SHOULD REVISIT ITS PRIOR ANALYSIS AND OVERTURN *D.R. HORTON I* AND ITS PROGENY. ....12

        A. The Act Does Not Grant Employees The Right To Utilize Class Or Collective Action Procedures .....13

        B. Multiple Federal Statutes Support The Enforceability Of Class And Collective Action Waivers Like That Seen In Northrop’s DRP .....16

            1. The Federal Arbitration Act Requires The Enforcement Of Arbitration Agreements With Class And Collective Action Waivers .....17

            2. The Rules Enabling Act Dictates That Class And Collective Actions Are Only Procedural In Nature, And Therefore Can Be Waived .....18

            3. Class Action Procedures Are Waivable Under The Federal Rules Of Civil Procedure .....20

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| 4. The NLRA Does Not Create A Substantive Right To Collective Or Class<br>Actions Under The Fair Labor Standards Act .....  | 22        |
| C. The Norris-LaGuardia Act Does Not Trump The Federal Arbitration Act.....   | 24        |
| D. Binding Supreme Court Precedent, And Decisions From Other Federal<br>Courts, Support The Legality Of Class And Collective Action Waivers .....   | 26        |
| E. Compelling Public And Judicial Policy Favors Arbitration Agreements,<br>Including Those Containing Class And Collective Action Waivers .....   | 35        |
| IV. THE BOARD SHOULD ACQUIESCE TO THE DECISIONS OF THE<br>SECOND, FIFTH, AND EIGHTH CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS<br>HOLDING THAT CLASS AND COLLECTIVE ACTION WAIVERS DO NOT<br>VIOLATE THE ACT ..... | 40        |
| <b>CONCLUSION .....</b>   | <b>42</b> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....  | 29      |
| <i>24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 84 (2015).....   | 11      |
| <i>24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 16-60005, 2016 WL 3668038<br>(5th Cir. June 27, 2016) ..... | 8       |
| <i>24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 16-689 (5th Cir. Nov. 23, 2016).....                        | 8       |
| <i>Adkins v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2002).....                                     | 18, 23  |
| <i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....                                       | 36      |
| <i>Am. Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....   | 13, 35  |
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....   | 20, 36  |
| <i>Arvin Indus.</i> , 285 NLRB 753 (1987) .....  | 42      |
| <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....                    | passim  |
| <i>Babcock &amp; Wilcox Constr. Co.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 132 (2014).....                                     | 40      |
| <i>Baravati v. Josephthal, Lyon &amp; Ross, Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1994).....                    | 17      |
| <i>Batson v. Powell</i> , 912 F. Supp. 565 (D.D.C. 1996).....  | 21      |
| <i>Bekele v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , No. CV 15-11650-FDS, 2016 WL 4203412 (D. Mass. Aug. 9, 2016) .....           | 41      |
| <i>Blaz v. Belfer</i> , 368 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2004).....  | 20      |
| <i>Blue v. Def. Logistics Agency</i> , 181 F. App'x 272 (3d Cir. 2006) .....                               | 10      |
| <i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....                     | 25      |
| <i>Brad Snodgrass, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 917 (2003) .....  | 33      |
| <i>Brady v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011).....                                  | 33      |
| <i>Brooks v. S. Bell Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 133 F.R.D. 54 (S.D. Fla. 1990) .....                        | 16      |
| <i>Bruster v. Uber Techs. Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-2653, 2016 WL 4086786<br>(N.D. Ohio Aug. 2, 2016) .....     | 41      |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005) .....  | 18, 23             |
| <i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004) .....  | 18, 23, 30         |
| <i>Cellular Sales of Missouri, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2016).....   | 7, 31              |
| <i>Chicago &amp; N. W. Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 402 U.S. 570 (1971) .....   | 26                 |
| <i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....  | 34, 39             |
| <i>Clara Barton Terrace Convalescent Ctr.</i> , 225 NLRB 1028 (1976) .....   | 33                 |
| <i>Cohn v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 209 (D. Conn. 1999).....  | 16                 |
| <i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012) .....  | 18, 30, 31, 40     |
| <i>Copello v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm. Inc.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 886 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....  | 23                 |
| <i>Cutler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 927 A.2d 1 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2007) .....  | 15                 |
| <i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184 (2012) .....   | passim             |
| <i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....   | 7, 13, 31          |
| <i>Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....   | 23                 |
| <i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....   | 20                 |
| <i>E. Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 57 (2000) (Scalia, J., concurring) .....                                       | 39                 |
| <i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978) .....  | 32                 |
| <i>El Dorado Club</i> , 220 NLRB 886 (1975) .....  | 33                 |
| <i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....   | 37                 |
| <i>Frazar v. Gilbert</i> , 300 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2002), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> ,<br><i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)..... | 20                 |
| <i>Garrett v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 449 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2006).....  | 31                 |
| <i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....   | 22                 |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....   | 17, 28, 29, 30, 31 |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....   | 29        |
| <i>Heartland Plymouth Court MI, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 838 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....  | 7, 42     |
| <i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....   | 22, 23    |
| <i>Holling Press, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 301 (2004) .....   | 36        |
| <i>Horenstein v. Mortg. Mkt., Inc.</i> , 9 F. App’x 618 (9th Cir. 2001) .....  | 18, 23    |
| <i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944) .....   | 33, 34    |
| <i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011).....  | 17, 40    |
| <i>Lamons Gasket Co.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 72 (2011).....   | 40        |
| <i>Le Madri Rest.</i> , 331 NLRB 269 (2000) .....  | 33        |
| <i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992) .....  | 13        |
| <i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pac.</i> , 333 NLRB No. 105 (2001) .....  | 40        |
| <i>Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016) .....  | passim    |
| <i>Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 16-285 (7th Cir. Sept. 2, 2016) .....  | 8, 9      |
| <i>Long John Silver’s Rests., Inc. v. Cole</i> , 514 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2008) .....  | 23        |
| <i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (per curiam).....   | 18        |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler–Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....  | 29, 30    |
| <i>Mohave Elec. Co-op, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....   | 33        |
| <i>Mooney v. Aramco Servs. Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1207 (5th Cir. 1995), <i>overruled on other</i><br><i>grounds by Roussel v. Brinker Int’l. Inc.</i> , 441 F. App’x 222 (5th Cir. 2011)..... | 23        |
| <i>Morris v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016).....  | passim    |
| <i>Morris v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , No. 16-300 (9th Cir. Sept. 8, 2016).....   | 8, 9      |
| <i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72 (2014) .....   | passim    |
| <i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015).....   | 7, 31, 41 |
| <i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 16-307 (5th Cir. Sept. 9, 2016).....   | 8, 9      |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>NLRB v. Adel Clay Prods. Co.</i> , 134 F.2d 342 (8th Cir. 1943).....   | 34         |
| <i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965).....   | 35         |
| <i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822, 104 S.Ct. 1505 (1984).....                                 | 35         |
| <i>NLRB v. Fin. Inst. Emps. of Am., Local 1182</i> , 475 U.S. 192 (1986).....                                     | 13         |
| <i>NLRB v. Health Care &amp; Ret. Corp. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994).....                                     | 13         |
| <i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents' Int'l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....  | 35         |
| <i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....   | 41         |
| <i>NLRB v. Jahn &amp; Ollier Engraving Co.</i> , 123 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1941).....                                | 34         |
| <i>NLRB v. Special Touch Home Care Servs.</i> , 708 F.3d 447 (2d Cir. 2013).....                                  | 35         |
| <i>NLRB v. Stone</i> , 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942).....  | 34         |
| <i>NLRB v. Superior Tanning Co.</i> , 117 F.2d 881 (7th Cir. 1941).....   | 34         |
| <i>NLRB v. Vincennes Steel Corp.</i> , 117 F.2d 169 (7th Cir. 1941).....  | 34         |
| <i>Oakwood Care Ctr.</i> , 343 NLRB 659 (2004).....   | 40         |
| <i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....   | 20         |
| <i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013).....  | 7, 25, 31  |
| <i>Oxendine v. Williams</i> , 509 F.2d 1405 (4th Cir. 1975).....  | 10         |
| <i>Patterson v. Raymours Furniture Co., Inc.</i> , No. 15-2820, 2016 WL 4598542<br>(2d Cir. Sept. 14, 2016).....  | 7, 32      |
| <i>Patterson v. Raymours Furniture Co., Inc.</i> , No. 16-388 (2d Cir. Sept. 22, 2016).....                       | 8, 9       |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....                               | 29, 31     |
| <i>Salt River Valley Water Users Ass'n</i> , 99 NLRB 849 (1952).....  | 32         |
| <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)<br>(plurality opinion)..... | 14, 19, 20 |
| <i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....   | 29, 30, 31 |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>Sjoblom v. Charter Commc'ns, LLC</i> , No. 07-CV-0451, 2007 WL 4560541<br>(W.D. Wis. Dec. 19, 2007) .....                            | 23    |
| <i>Spandsco Oil &amp; Royalty Co.</i> , 42 NLRB 942 (1942).....   | 33    |
| <i>Special Touch Home Care Servs.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 2 (2011) .....   | 35    |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....   | 38    |
| <i>Sutherland v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013) .....   | 7, 32 |
| <i>Trinity Trucking &amp; Materials Corp.</i> , 221 NLRB 364 (1975).....  | 33    |
| <i>United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 252 NLRB 1015 (1980) .....   | 33    |
| <i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009).....   | 15    |
| <i>Vilches v. The Travelers Cos., Inc.</i> , 413 F. App'x 487 (3d Cir. 2011).....   | 18    |
| <i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....                                | 17    |
| <i>W. Cartridge Co. v. NLRB</i> , 134 F.2d 240 (7th Cir. 1943).....   | 34    |
| <i>Wal-Mart v. Lopez</i> , 93 S.W.3d 548 (Tex. App. 2002).....  | 16    |
| <i>Walthour v. Chipio Windshield Repair, LLC</i> , 745 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2886 (2014)..... | 32    |
| <i>Walton v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 563 F.2d 66 (3d Cir. 1977) .....   | 21    |
| <i>Walton v. Rose Mobile Homes LLC</i> , 298 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2002).....  | 31    |
| <i>Westerfield v. Washington Mut. Bank</i> , No. 06-CV-2817, 2007 WL 2162989<br>(E.D.N.Y. July 26, 2007) .....                          | 23    |

**STATUTES**

|                            |    |
|----------------------------|----|
| 9 U.S.C. § 2.....          | 17 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 453.....       | 37 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....   | 18 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 101.....       | 24 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3)..... | 36 |

|                              |            |
|------------------------------|------------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 216(b) .....     | 22, 23, 36 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k) ..... | 36         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) ..... | 36         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12203 .....      | 36         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12205 .....      | 36         |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 .....  | 14     |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b) & (c) .....  | 20     |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....   | passim |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f) .....  | 20     |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 29 .....   | 20     |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(1) .....   | 20     |
| C.D. Cal. L.R. 23-3 .....  | 21     |
| N.D. Ohio L.R. 23.1(c) .....   | 21     |
| S.D. Ga. L.R. 23.2 .....   | 21     |
| Kenneth T. Lopatka, <i>A Critical Perspective on the Interplay Between<br/>Our Federal Labor and Arbitration Laws</i> , 63 S.C. L. Rev. 43, 92 (Autumn 2011) ..... | 38     |
| Samuel Estreicher & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Nonacquiescence by Federal<br/>Administrative Agencies</i> , 98 Yale L. J. 679, 727 (1989) .....                         | 42     |
